30 Nov Apply Fungicide/Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.15 11.29 11.52 1.0 11.52 G
31 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.15 54.66 54.89 3.0 164.68 G
32 Nov Shovel Ends 0.400 3.07 3.07 2.0 6.14 G
33 Nov Irrigate 0.200 1.53 1.53 2.0 3.07 G
34 Dec Harvest  911 Ct 4327.25 4327.25 1.0 4327.25 H
35 Jan Residue Disposal  911 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.85 1.46 4.31 1.0 4.31 P

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 22.86 22.86
TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over): 5509.92 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

13

Table 3C. Variable Operating Costs; Cauliflower, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cauliflower ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 955.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 319.85 Prices ->  - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 822.48 Yields   $6.35 $7.62 $8.47 $9.32 $10.59 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 4,327.25
Post Harvest   (P) 4.31  - 25% 716.3 -50.65 859.35 1,466.01 2,072.68 2,982.67 6.42
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 859.5 209.62 1,301.61 2,029.61 2,757.60 3,849.60 6.11
Operating Overhead   (O) 36.03 Budgeted 955.0 383.12 1,596.45 2,405.34 3,214.22 4,427.55 5.95

 + 10% 1,050.5 556.63 1,891.29 2,781.06 3,670.84 5,005.50 5.82
Total   (T) $5,509.92  + 25% 1,193.8 816.89 2,333.55 3,344.66 4,355.77 5,872.42 5.67

Break-even Yield   744.13 437.90 343.63 282.76 223.40

14

Table 3D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Cauliflower, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cauliflower ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 955.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUL C 1.0 12.0 1.93 13.94 16.24 30.18

[…]

15 Sep Remove Sprinklers 0.158 0.351 0.91 2.88 3.80 1.0 3.80 G
16 Sep Make Ditches 0.023 0.025 0.33 0.22 0.55 1.0 0.55 G
17 Sep Irrigate 1.333 10.23 10.23 10.0 102.25 G
18 Sep Cultivate 0.900 1.000 6.34 8.77 15.11 1.0 15.11 G
19 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 1.15 1.75 80.79 83.69 1.0 83.69 G
21 Oct Apply Fert/Side Dress 0.900 1.000 10.65 8.77 40.24 59.67 1.0 59.67 G
22 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 1.28 1.75 6.48 9.52 2.0 19.04 G
23 Nov Harvest, Load & Haul  700 3150.00 3150.00 1.0 3150.00 H
24 Nov Disk Residue  700 Ct 0.600 0.667 11.39 5.85 17.24 1.0 17.24 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 13.98 13.98

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  4551.57 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 818.64 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 555.78 Yields   $5.72 $6.87 $7.63 $8.39 $9.54 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,150.00
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 534.0 -694.28 -83.12 324.32 731.77 1,342.93 7.02
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 640.8 -555.62 177.78 666.71 1,155.64 1,889.03 6.59
Operating Overhead   (O) 27.15  Budgeted 712.0 -463.18 351.71 894.96 1,438.22 2,253.10 6.37

 + 10% 783.2 -370.73 525.64 1,123.22 1,720.80 2,617.17 6.20
Total   (T) $4,551.57

Break-even Yield   1,068.74 568.03 432.83 349.62 271.37

20

Table 4D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Romaine Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Romaine ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 712.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Mixed Greens DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

24 Oct Apply Fungicide/Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.15 53.54 53.78 2.0 107.55 G
25 Nov Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.17 0.22 0.39 2.0 0.79 H
26 Nov Harvest  624 Ct 2652.00 2652.00 1.0 2652.00 H
27 Nov Cut Stalks  624 Ct 0.180 0.200 2.07 1.75 3.83 1.0 3.83 P
28 Nov Disk Residue  624 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.85 1.46 4.31 1.0 4.31 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 24.37 24.37

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  4539.29 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

26

Table 5C. Variable Operating Costs; Fall Broccoli, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Broccoli ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 608.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 535.89 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 1,318.73 Yields   $5.78 $6.94 $7.71 $8.48 $9.64 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,652.79
Post Harvest   (P) 3.83  - 25% 456.0 -1,223.44 -696.07 -344.50 7.08 534.44 8.47
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 547.2 -1,094.57 -461.73 -39.84 382.05 1,014.89 7.78
Operating Overhead   (O) 37.55  Budgeted 608.0 -1,008.65 -305.50 163.27 632.04 1,335.19 7.44

 + 10% 668.8 -922.74 -149.27 366.38 882.02 1,655.49 7.16
Total   (T) $4,539.29

Break-even Yield   1,321.80 726.89 559.13 454.28 354.55

27

Table 5D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements;  Fall Broccoli, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Broccoli ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 608.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUN C 1.19 16.57 10.46 27.03

[…]

13 Sep Apply Herbicide/Air 4.30 56.42 60.72 1.0 60.72 G
14 Sep Irrigate/Sec Sys 0.091 0.70 0.70 5.0 3.49 G
15 Sep Remove Sprinklers 0.158 0.351 0.91 2.88 3.80 1.0 3.80 G
16 Sep Make Ditches 0.023 0.025 0.33 0.22 0.55 1.0 0.55 G
17 Sep Irrigate 1.333 10.23 10.23 10.0 102.25 G
18 Sep Cultivate 0.900 1.000 6.34 8.77 15.11 1.0 15.11 G
19 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 1.15 1.75 30.29 33.20 2.0 66.39 G
21 Oct Apply Fert/Side Dress 0.900 1.000 10.65 8.77 40.24 59.67 1.0 59.67 G
22 Nov Harvest, Load & Haul  5895.00 5895.00 1.0 5895.00 H
23 Nov Disk Residue  1310 Ct 0.600 0.667 11.39 5.85 17.24 1.0 17.24 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 11.78 11.78

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  7149.12 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 503.35 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 725.82 Yields   $5.48 $6.57 $7.30 $8.03 $9.13 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 5,895.00
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 871.5 -892.13 62.16 698.36 1,334.55 2,288.84 6.50
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 1,045.8 -822.09 323.06 1,086.50 1,849.93 2,995.08 6.26
Operating Overhead   (O) 24.95  Budgeted 1,162.0 -775.39 497.00 1,345.26 2,193.52 3,465.91 6.14

 + 10% 1,278.2 -728.70 670.93 1,604.02 2,537.10 3,936.73 6.05
Total   (T) $7,149.12

Break-even Yield   3,091.56 829.97 557.89 420.16 306.61

33

Table 6D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Leaf Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Leaf ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 1,162.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Mixed Greens DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

31 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.15 18.92 19.15 2.0 38.31 G
32 Dec Knock Borders 0.022 0.025 0.12 0.22 0.34 1.0 0.34 G
33 Dec Knock Ditches 0.022 0.025 0.32 0.22 0.54 1.0 0.54 G
34 Dec Harvest, Load & Haul  853 2047.20 2047.20 1.0 2047.20 H
35 Jan Disk Residue  853 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.85 1.47 4.31 1.0 4.31 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 194.61 194.61
TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3287.51 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

39

Table 7C. Variable Operating Costs; Fall Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 228.66 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 803.87 Yields   $3.95 $4.73 $5.26 $5.79 $6.58 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,047.20
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 617.3 -198.00 289.01 613.69 938.36 1,425.37 4.27
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 740.7 -18.07 566.35 955.95 1,345.56 1,929.97 3.97
Operating Overhead   (O) 207.78 Budgeted 823.0 101.89 751.23 1,184.13 1,617.03 2,266.38 3.82

 + 10% 905.3 221.84 936.12 1,412.31 1,888.50 2,602.78 3.70
Total   (T) $3,287.51  + 25% 1,028.8 401.77 1,213.45 1,754.58 2,295.70 3,107.38 3.55

Break-even Yield   753.10 488.60 395.90 332.77 268.54

40

Table 7D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Mar Irrigate 0.667 5.11 5.11 2.0 10.23 G
12 Mar Irrigate 0.267 2.05 2.05 14.0 28.63 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.75 2.19 3.95 6.0 23.69 G
14 Mar Spike Furrows 0.225 0.250 1.69 2.19 3.89 3.0 11.66 G
15 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.51 2.51 63.83 69.85 2.0 139.70 G
16 Mar Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
19 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 22.79 27.54 2.0 55.08 G
20 May Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 6.78 11.53 1.0 11.53 G
21 May Harvest  848 Ct 3392.00 3392.00 1.0 3392.00 H
22 Jun Disk Residue  848 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.42 1.75 5.17 1.0 5.17 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 28.31 28.31

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  4226.65 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 147.15 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 646.02 Yields   $5.24 $6.28 $6.98 $7.68 $8.73 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,392.00
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 608.3 -325.65 311.19 735.74 1,160.30 1,797.14 5.77
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 729.9 -197.61 566.59 1,076.06 1,585.53 2,349.74 5.51
Operating Overhead   (O) 41.48  Budgeted 811.0 -112.26 736.86 1,302.94 1,869.02 2,718.13 5.37

 + 10% 892.1 -26.90 907.13 1,529.82 2,152.50 3,086.53 5.27
Total   (T) $4,226.65

Break-even Yield   917.66 460.03 345.25 276.31 212.62

47

Table 8D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Cantaloupe, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 811.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Mar Irrigate 0.667 5.11 5.11 2.0 10.23 G
12 Mar Irrigate 0.267 2.05 2.05 14.0 28.63 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.58 2.19 3.78 6.0 22.67 G
14 Mar Spike Furrows 0.225 0.250 1.52 2.19 3.72 3.0 11.15 G
15 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.51 2.51 63.83 69.85 2.0 139.70 G
16 Mar Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
19 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.75 18.39 23.14 1.0 23.14 G
20 May Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 19.53 24.28 1.0 24.28 G
21 May Harvest  453 Ct 1812.00 1812.00 1.0 1812.00 H
22 Jun Disk Residue  453 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.42 1.75 5.17 1.0 5.17 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 166.47 166.47

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2785.83 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 169.77 Prices ->  - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 624.42 Yields $4.97 $5.97 $6.63 $7.29 $8.29 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,812.00
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 354.8 -552.37 -199.57 35.63 270.83 623.63 6.53
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 425.7 -471.37 -48.01 234.23 516.47 939.82 6.08
Operating Overhead   (O) 179.64  Budgeted 473.0 -417.37 53.03 366.63 680.23 1,150.62 5.85

 + 10% 520.3 -363.37 154.07 499.03 843.98 1,361.42 5.67
Total   (T) $2,785.83

Break-even Yield 838.59 448.18 342.02 276.52 214.82

53

Table 9D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Honeydews, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Honeydew Melons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 473.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Safflower DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

27 Feb Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
28 Mar Knock Borders 0.023 0.025 0.13 0.22 0.35 1.0 0.35 G
29 Mar Knock Ditches 0.023 0.025 0.33 0.22 0.55 1.0 0.55 G
30 Mar Harvest, Load & Haul  718 1723.20 1723.20 1.0 1723.20 H
31 Apr Disk Residue  718 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.85 1.46 4.31 1.0 4.31 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 302.17 302.17

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3000.54 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

59

Table 10C. Variable Operating Costs; Spring Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 233.50 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 728.50 Yields   $3.95 $4.73 $5.26 $5.79 $6.58 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,723.20
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 617.3 5.53 492.54 817.21 1,141.89 1,628.90 3.94
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 740.7 234.06 818.47 1,208.08 1,597.69 2,182.10 3.63
Operating Overhead   (O) 315.34  Budgeted 823.0 386.41 1,035.76 1,468.66 1,901.56 2,550.90 3.48

 + 10% 905.3 538.77 1,253.05 1,729.24 2,205.42 2,919.71 3.35
Total   (T) $3,000.54  + 25% 1,028.8 767.30 1,578.98 2,120.10 2,661.23 3,472.91 3.20

Break-even Yield   614.26 430.70 359.14 307.98 253.75

60

Table 10D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

14 Jan Cultivate 0.450 0.500 3.81 4.39 8.20 6.0 49.20 G
15 Feb Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.327 0.364 3.80 3.19 29.48 36.47 2.0 72.94 G
17 Mar Incorporate Herbicide 0.514 0.571 6.83 5.01 8.79 20.63 1.0 20.63 G
18 Mar Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
19 Mar Irrigate 0.333 2.56 2.56 4.0 10.23 G
20 Mar Turn Vines 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
21 Apr Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.500 3.83 15.02 18.85 2.0 37.70 G
22 Apr Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.95 2.19 37.28 41.43 3.0 124.28 G
23 May Harvest, Load & Haul  21.4 1714.40 1714.40 1.0 1714.40 H
24 Jun Disk Residue  21.4 Tn 0.150 0.167 2.85 1.46 4.31 1.0 4.31 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.17 13.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 30.03 30.03

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2754.55 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $31.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 253.84 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 743.11 Yields   $106.20 $127.44 $141.60 $155.76 $177.00 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,714.40
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 16.5 -689.64 -338.38 -104.21 129.96 481.22 147.90
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 19.8 -595.54 -174.03 106.97 387.98 809.49 136.21
Operating Overhead   (O) 43.20  Budgeted 22.0 -532.81 -64.47 247.76 559.99 1,028.33 130.36

 + 10% 24.3 -470.08 45.10 388.55 732.00 1,247.18 125.58
Total   (T) $2,754.55

Break-even Yield   40.78 23.35 18.17 14.87 11.69

66

Table 11D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Watermelons, 2001

COUNTY: Yuma FARM: Yuma Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Yuma County Water TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Watermelons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Yuma Valley North YIELD: 22.0 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 8/13/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

12 Nov Apply Fungicide/Ground 4.24 41.94 46.18 1.0 46.18 G
13 Nov Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.43 0.44 0.86 2.0 1.73 G
14 Nov Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.225 0.250 1.99 2.19 14.02 18.21 1.0 18.21 G
15 Dec Cultivate 0.225 0.250 2.03 2.19 4.22 2.0 8.45 G
16 Feb Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 3.52 2.92 30.04 36.48 2.0 72.96 G
17 Feb Apply Fungicide/Air 5.23 15.85 21.08 2.0 42.16 G
18 Feb Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 265.67 270.42 1.0 270.42 G
19 Mar Apply Fungicide/Air 4.75 25.60 30.35 1.0 30.35 G
20 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.59 0.44 1.03 1.0 1.03 H
21 May Harvest, Load & Haul 1.0 H
22 May Disk Residue 0.150 0.167 2.99 1.46 4.45 1.0 4.45 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 24.20 24.20

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  767.13 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $38.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 73.24 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 654.98 Yields   $71.25 $85.50 $95.00 $104.50 $118.75 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1.03
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 13.5 208.73 401.11 529.36 657.61 849.98 55.79
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 16.2 400.95 631.80 785.70 939.60 1,170.45 46.50
Operating Overhead   (O) 37.88  Budgeted 18.0 529.10 785.60 956.60 1,127.60 1,384.10 41.86

 + 10% 19.8 657.25 939.40 1,127.50 1,315.60 1,597.75 38.06
Total   (T) $767.13

Break-even Yield   10.57 8.81 7.92 7.20 6.34

72

Table 12D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Dry Onions (Processing), 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: La Paz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Dry Onions ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 18.0 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Honeydew Melons DATE: 8/22/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Jul Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.20 0.44 0.64 5.0 3.20 G
11 Jul Irrigate 0.667 5.12 5.12 7.0 35.81 G
12 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.55 2.19 3.74 9.0 33.67 G
13 Jul Plant Fertility 6.00 6.00 1.0 6.00 G
14 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.600 0.667 2.00 5.12 30.04 37.15 1.0 37.15 G
15 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 55.03 59.28 2.0 118.56 G
17 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
18 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.02 2.51 39.96 45.49 1.0 45.49 G
19 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
20 Sep Harvest  237 Ct 367.35 367.35 1.0 367.35 H
21 Sep Disk Residue  237 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.78 1.75 5.53 1.0 5.53 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 5.29 5.29

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1023.35 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $19.25 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 64.01 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 573.01 Yields   $5.24 $6.28 $6.98 $7.68 $8.73 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 367.35
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 177.8 -4.18 181.93 305.99 430.06 616.17 5.26
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 213.3 126.82 350.15 499.03 647.91 871.24 4.64
Operating Overhead   (O) 18.98  Budgeted 237.0 214.16 462.30 627.72 793.15 1,041.29 4.33

 + 10% 260.7 301.49 574.44 756.41 938.38 1,211.33 4.08
Total   (T) $1,023.35

Break-even Yield   178.88 139.30 121.40 107.57 91.87

78

Table 13D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Cantaloupe, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: LaPaz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 237.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Alfalfa Hay DATE: 11/1/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

15 Nov Remove Sprinklers 0.158 0.350 0.56 2.88 3.44 1.0 3.44 G
16 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.51 0.88 45.55 46.94 1.0 46.94 G
17 Nov Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.200 1.53 24.04 25.57 4.0 102.30 G
18 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.51 0.88 12.97 14.36 1.0 14.36 G
19 Nov Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Nov Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.70 2.19 3.89 2.0 7.78 G
21 Nov Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 14.69 18.93 1.0 18.93 G
22 Dec Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
23 Dec Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 18.64 23.39 1.0 23.39 G
24 Jan Harvest  823 Ct 1975.20 1975.20 1.0 1975.20 H
25 Jan Residue Disposal  823 Ct 0.225 0.250 4.72 2.19 6.91 1.0 6.91 P

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 174.91 174.91

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2898.81 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $38.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 149.30 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 578.81 Yields   $3.95 $4.73 $5.26 $5.79 $6.58 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,975.20
Post Harvest   (P) 6.91  - 25% 617.3 64.72 551.73 876.41 1,201.08 1,688.09 3.84
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 740.7 254.42 838.83 1,228.44 1,618.05 2,202.46 3.60
Operating Overhead   (O) 188.59  Budgeted 823.0 380.88 1,030.23 1,463.12 1,896.02 2,545.37 3.48

 + 10% 905.3 507.34 1,221.62 1,697.81 2,174.00 2,888.28 3.38
Total   (T) $2,898.81

Break-even Yield   575.13 380.01 309.91 261.65 212.10

84

Table 14D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: LaPaz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Honeydew Melons DATE: 11/1/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Jul Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.20 0.44 0.64 5.0 3.20 G
11 Jul Irrigate 0.667 5.12 5.12 7.0 35.81 G
12 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.55 2.19 3.74 9.0 33.67 G
13 Jul Plant Fertility 6.00 6.00 1.0 6.00 G
14 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.600 0.667 2.00 5.12 30.04 37.15 1.0 37.15 G
15 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 55.03 59.27 2.0 118.54 G
17 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
18 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.02 2.51 39.96 45.49 1.0 45.49 G
19 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
20 Sep Harvest  499 Ct 773.45 773.45 1.0 773.45 H
21 Sep Disk Residue  499 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.78 1.75 5.53 1.0 5.53 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 5.49 5.49

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1446.55 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $19.25 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 80.91 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 573.01 Yields   $2.50 $3.00 $3.33 $3.66 $4.16 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 773.45
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 385.5 -293.39 -100.83 27.54 155.91 348.47 3.26
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 462.6 -216.85 14.22 168.26 322.31 553.38 2.97
Operating Overhead   (O) 19.18  Budgeted 514.0 -165.82 90.92 262.08 433.24 689.99 2.82

 + 10% 565.4 -114.80 167.62 355.90 544.18 826.59 2.70
Total   (T) $1,446.55

Break-even Yield   681.04 453.07 370.41 313.26 254.39

90

Table 15D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Honeydews, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: La Paz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Honeydew Melons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 514.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cantaloupes DATE: 8/22/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

6 Mar List 0.225 0.250 2.10 2.19 4.29 1.0 4.29 L
7 Mar Plant 0.360 0.800 5.18 6.58 20.06 31.81 1.0 31.81 L
8 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.22 0.32 1.0 0.32 G
9 Mar Irrigate 0.667 5.12 5.12 9.0 46.04 G

10 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.55 2.19 3.74 7.0 26.18 G
11 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.02 2.51 63.83 69.36 2.0 138.71 G
12 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 15.91 20.66 2.0 41.32 G
13 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.75 0.18 4.93 1.0 4.93 G
14 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
15 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
16 May Harvest  625 Ct 968.75 968.75 1.0 968.75 H
17 May Disk Residue  625 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.78 1.75 5.53 1.0 5.53 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 13.46 13.46

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1555.82 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $19.25 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 78.68 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 481.24 Yields   $5.24 $6.28 $6.98 $7.68 $8.73 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 968.75
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 468.8 994.24 1,485.02 1,812.21 2,139.40 2,630.18 3.11
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 562.5 1,339.71 1,928.65 2,321.27 2,713.90 3,302.83 2.85
Operating Overhead   (O) 27.15 Budgeted 625.0 1,570.02 2,224.40 2,660.65 3,096.90 3,751.27 2.72

 + 10% 687.5 1,800.33 2,520.15 3,000.02 3,479.90 4,199.71 2.62
Total   (T) $1,555.82  + 25% 781.3 2,145.80 2,963.77 3,509.08 4,054.40 4,872.37 2.49

Break-even Yield   198.94 154.92 135.01 119.63 102.17

96

Table 16D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Cantaloupe, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: La Paz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 625.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 8/22/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

14 Feb Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
15 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.327 0.364 3.44 3.19 29.48 36.12 2.0 72.23 G
16 Mar Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.71 2.19 37.28 41.18 6.0 247.09 G
17 Mar Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.225 0.250 1.65 2.19 8.26 12.10 1.0 12.10 G
18 Mar Incorporate Herbicide 0.514 0.571 4.11 5.01 9.12 1.0 9.12 G
19 Mar Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Mar Irrigate 0.333 2.56 2.56 4.0 10.23 G
21 Mar Turn Vines 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
22 Apr Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.500 3.83 15.02 18.85 2.0 37.70 G
23 May Harvest  13.7 Tn 1096.00 1096.00 1.0 1096.00 H
24 Jun Residue Disposal  13.7 Tn 0.150 0.167 3.15 1.46 4.61 1.0 4.61 P

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 33.65 33.65

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2250.47 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $19.25 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 251.43 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 851.09 Yields   $106.20 $127.44 $141.60 $155.76 $177.00 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,096.00
Post Harvest   (P) 4.61  - 25% 10.6 -967.00 -742.07 -592.12 -442.16 -217.23 197.51
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 12.7 -907.16 -637.25 -457.30 -277.35 -7.44 177.59
Operating Overhead   (O) 47.34  Budgeted 14.1 -867.27 -567.36 -367.42 -167.48 132.43 167.62

 + 10% 15.5 -827.38 -497.48 -277.54 -57.61 272.29 159.47
Total   (T) $2,250.47

Break-even Yield   44.82 25.58 19.89 16.27 12.78

102

Table 17D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Watermelons, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: La Paz County WATER SOURCE: CRIR Irrigation Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Watermelons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Parker CRIR YIELD: 14.1 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 8/22/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

14 Oct Bird Control 6.10 6.10 1.0 6.10 G
15 Nov Remove Sprinklers 0.158 0.350 0.56 2.88 3.44 1.0 3.44 G
16 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.51 0.88 45.55 46.94 1.0 46.94 G
17 Nov Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.200 39.58 1.53 24.04 65.16 4.0 260.63 G
18 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.51 0.88 12.97 14.36 1.0 14.36 G
19 Nov Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Nov Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.70 2.19 3.89 2.0 7.78 G
21 Nov Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 14.69 18.93 1.0 18.93 G
22 Dec Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
23 Dec Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 18.64 23.39 1.0 23.39 G
24 Jan Harvest/Field Pack  853 Ct 2047.20 2047.20 1.0 2047.20 H
25 Jan Residue Disposal  853 Ct 0.225 0.250 4.35 2.19 6.54 1.0 6.54 P

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 185.03 185.03

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3257.49 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 149.14 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 855.89 Yields   $3.95 $4.73 $5.26 $5.79 $6.58 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,047.20
Post Harvest   (P) 6.54  - 25% 617.3 -265.91 221.10 545.77 870.44 1,357.45 4.38
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 740.7 -86.96 497.45 887.06 1,276.67 1,861.08 4.06
Operating Overhead   (O) 198.72  Budgeted 823.0 32.34 681.68 1,114.58 1,547.48 2,196.83 3.91

 + 10% 905.3 151.64 865.92 1,342.10 1,818.29 2,532.57 3.78
Total   (T) $3,257.49

Break-even Yield   800.69 518.48 419.83 352.72 284.51

108

Table 18D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: La Paz FARM: Salome Area (La Paz) WATER SOURCE: McMullen Valley, Elect TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salome/Wenden YIELD: 823.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Honeydew Melons DATE: 8/22/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.02 2.51 112.56 118.09 1.0 118.09 G
11 Aug Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.22 0.32 8.0 2.58 G
12 Aug Irrigate 0.667 39.58 5.12 44.70 8.0 357.59 G
13 Aug Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.14 0.22 0.36 7.0 2.51 G
14 Aug Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.55 2.19 3.74 9.0 33.67 G
15 Aug Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.19 2.19 5.19 8.57 1.0 8.57 G
16 Sep Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.02 2.51 63.83 69.36 1.0 69.36 G
17 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
18 Sep Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
19 Sep Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
20 Sep Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 25.98 30.22 1.0 30.22 G
21 Oct Harvest  237 Ct 367.35 367.35 1.0 367.35 H
22 Dec Residue Disposal  237 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.78 1.75 5.53 1.0 5.53 P

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 13.69 13.69
Operating Interest at 10.0 39.39 39.39

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1490.19 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 78.17 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 986.06 Yields   $5.26 $6.32 $7.02 $7.72 $8.77 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 367.35